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January 9, 2023

Data Source (IPEDS)

Fall 2021 Enrollment By Gender
Men Women Total % Men % Women

Bemidji State University 1,799 2,480 4,279 42.0% 58.0%
Fairmont State University 1,425 2,137 3,562 40.0% 60.0%
Midwestern State University 2,050 3,747 5,797 35.4% 64.6%
Missouri Western State University 1,640 2,755 4,395 37.3% 62.7%
Montana Technological University 1,032 651 1,683 61.3% 38.7%
Nicholls State University 2,153 4,072 6,225 34.6% 65.4%
Oregon Institute of Technology 2,352 2,558 4,910 47.9% 52.1%
Rogers State University 1,208 1,974 3,182 38.0% 62.0%
Shawnee State University 1,358 1,858 3,216 42.2% 57.8%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 1,756 2,892 4,648 37.8% 62.2%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 1,691 3,747 5,438 31.1% 68.9%
Total 18,464 28,871 47,335 39.0% 61.0%

Fall 2021 Enrollment By Race

American 
Indian Asian

African 
American Hispanic

Hawaii or 
Pacific Islander White

Two or More 
Races Unknown International Total

Bemidji State University 143 64 109 120 2 3,362 206 197 76 4,279
Fairmont State University 6 13 144 61 5 3,165 95 15 58 3,562
Midwestern State University 31 187 851 1,293 10 2,750 224 54 397 5,797
Missouri Western State University 26 92 457 88 14 3,193 331 140 54 4,395
Montana Technological University 54 21 14 56 0 1,343 12 126 57 1,683
Nicholls State University 148 108 1,057 294 4 4,112 136 275 91 6,225
Oregon Institute of Technology 61 408 96 642 20 3,327 173 124 59 4,910
Rogers State University 458 59 94 246 4 1,707 495 52 67 3,182
Shawnee State University 18 21 122 7 1 2,251 37 666 93 3,216
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 170 84 214 525 7 2,999 429 133 87 4,648
University of South Carolina-Upstate 9 159 1,615 384 5 2,835 237 127 67 5,438
Total 1,124 1,216 4,773 3,716 72 31,044 2,375 1,909 1,106 47,335

Fall 2021 Enrollment By Race as Percent 

American 
Indian Asian

African 
American Hispanic

Hawaii or 
Pacific Islander White

Two or More 
Races Unknown International Total

Bemidji State University 3.3% 1.5% 2.5% 2.8% 0.0% 78.6% 4.8% 4.6% 1.8% 100.0%
Fairmont State University 0.2% 0.4% 4.0% 1.7% 0.1% 88.9% 2.7% 0.4% 1.6% 100.0%
Midwestern State University 0.5% 3.2% 14.7% 22.3% 0.2% 47.4% 3.9% 0.9% 6.8% 100.0%
Missouri Western State University 0.6% 2.1% 10.4% 2.0% 0.3% 72.7% 7.5% 3.2% 1.2% 100.0%
Montana Technological University 3.2% 1.2% 0.8% 3.3% 0.0% 79.8% 0.7% 7.5% 3.4% 100.0%
Nicholls State University 2.4% 1.7% 17.0% 4.7% 0.1% 66.1% 2.2% 4.4% 1.5% 100.0%
Oregon Institute of Technology 1.2% 8.3% 2.0% 13.1% 0.4% 67.8% 3.5% 2.5% 1.2% 100.0%
Rogers State University 14.4% 1.9% 3.0% 7.7% 0.1% 53.6% 15.6% 1.6% 2.1% 100.0%
Shawnee State University 0.6% 0.7% 3.8% 0.2% 0.0% 70.0% 1.2% 20.7% 2.9% 100.0%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 3.7% 1.8% 4.6% 11.3% 0.2% 64.5% 9.2% 2.9% 1.9% 100.0%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 0.2% 2.9% 29.7% 7.1% 0.1% 52.1% 4.4% 2.3% 1.2% 100.0%
Total 2.4% 2.6% 10.1% 7.9% 0.2% 65.6% 5.0% 4.0% 2.3% 100.0%

OIT PEER Comparison - Fall Enrollment

IR-FS



Page 2 of 6

OIT PEER Comparison - 6 Year Graduation Rate Fall 2015 Cohort (150%)
January 9, 2023

Data Source (IPEDS)

By Gender
Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total

Bemidji State University 338 389 727 143 203 346 42.3% 52.2% 47.6%
Fairmont State University 373 436 809 167 200 367 44.8% 45.9% 45.4%
Midwestern State University 379 441 820 151 231 382 39.8% 52.4% 46.6%
Missouri Western State University 320 481 801 113 179 292 35.3% 37.2% 36.5%
Montana Technological University 212 74 286 114 50 164 53.8% 67.6% 57.3%
Nicholls State University 448 750 1,198 193 409 602 43.1% 54.5% 50.3%
Oregon Institute of Technology 179 145 324 99 81 180 55.3% 55.9% 55.6%
Rogers State University 248 410 658 56 109 165 22.6% 26.6% 25.1%
Shawnee State University 394 454 848 123 191 314 31.2% 42.1% 37.0%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 430 509 939 139 224 363 32.3% 44.0% 38.7%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 284 547 831 106 288 394 37.3% 52.7% 47.4%
Total 3,605 4,636 8,241 1,404 2,165 3,569 38.9% 46.7% 43.3%

Starting Cohort

American 
Indian Asian

African 
American Hispanic

Hawaii or 
Pacific Islander White

Two or More 
Races Unknown International Total

Bemidji State University 8 3 10 14 0 639 27 11 15 727
Fairmont State University 2 4 52 20 1 688 27 7 8 809
Midwestern State University 8 20 111 203 0 420 30 2 26 820
Missouri Western State University 1 10 82 3 0 628 44 23 10 801
Montana Technological University 4 0 1 7 0 239 0 14 21 286
Nicholls State University 19 14 230 45 1 823 42 5 19 1,198
Oregon Institute of Technology 2 14 3 39 4 231 19 4 8 324
Rogers State University 64 5 25 37 0 347 164 3 13 658
Shawnee State University 15 5 66 7 1 696 27 27 4 848
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 48 20 33 96 0 596 85 19 42 939
University of South Carolina-Upstate 4 20 285 51 0 409 37 8 17 831
Total 175 115 898 522 7 5,716 502 123 183 8,241

Graduated

American 
Indian Asian

African 
American Hispanic

Hawaii or 
Pacific Islander White

Two or More 
Races Unknown International Total

Bemidji State University 3 1 3 4 0 314 8 5 8 346
Fairmont State University 1 3 20 3 1 321 11 3 4 367
Midwestern State University 4 12 37 83 0 224 9 0 13 382
Missouri Western State University 1 7 21 0 0 231 19 8 5 292
Montana Technological University 3 0 1 2 0 143 0 6 9 164
Nicholls State University 6 11 87 19 1 455 13 2 8 602
Oregon Institute of Technology 2 7 0 18 1 133 11 3 5 180
Rogers State University 14 1 5 11 0 96 36 0 2 165
Shawnee State University 4 2 6 1 1 278 7 13 2 314
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 11 9 7 31 0 245 28 5 27 363
University of South Carolina-Upstate 1 11 135 27 0 194 13 5 8 394
Total 50 64 322 199 4 2,634 155 50 91 3,569

Started Graduated % Graduated
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% Graduated

American 
Indian Asian

African 
American Hispanic

Hawaii or 
Pacific Islander White

Two or More 
Races Unknown International Total

Bemidji State University 37.5% 33.3% 30.0% 28.6% - 49.1% 29.6% 45.5% 53.3% 47.6%
Fairmont State University 50.0% 75.0% 38.5% 15.0% 100.0% 46.7% 40.7% 42.9% 50.0% 45.4%
Midwestern State University 50.0% 60.0% 33.3% 40.9% - 53.3% 30.0% 0.0% 50.0% 46.6%
Missouri Western State University 100.0% 70.0% 25.6% 0.0% - 36.8% 43.2% 34.8% 50.0% 36.5%
Montana Technological University 75.0% - 100.0% 28.6% - 59.8% - 42.9% 42.9% 57.3%
Nicholls State University 31.6% 78.6% 37.8% 42.2% 100.0% 55.3% 31.0% 40.0% 42.1% 50.3%
Oregon Institute of Technology 100.0% 50.0% 0.0% 46.2% 25.0% 57.6% 57.9% 75.0% 62.5% 55.6%
Rogers State University 21.9% 20.0% 20.0% 29.7% - 27.7% 22.0% 0.0% 15.4% 25.1%
Shawnee State University 26.7% 40.0% 9.1% 14.3% 100.0% 39.9% 25.9% 48.1% 50.0% 37.0%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 22.9% 45.0% 21.2% 32.3% - 41.1% 32.9% 26.3% 64.3% 38.7%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 25.0% 55.0% 47.4% 52.9% - 47.4% 35.1% 62.5% 47.1% 47.4%
Total 28.6% 55.7% 35.9% 38.1% 57.1% 46.1% 30.9% 40.7% 49.7% 43.3%
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OIT PEER Comparison -Retention, Pell and Student to Faculty Ratio
January 9, 2023

Data Source (IPEDS)

RETENTION (Adjusted Cohort)
Fall 2020 Cohort Returning Fall 2021

Starting Cohort Retained % Retained Starting Cohort Retained % Retained
Bemidji State University 492 331 67.3% 12 6 50.0%
Fairmont State University 771 468 60.7% 28 2 7.1%
Midwestern State University 745 467 62.7% 55 19 34.5%
Missouri Western State University 616 371 60.2% 49 15 30.6%
Montana Technological University 270 204 75.6% 5 2 40.0%
Nicholls State University 1,187 827 69.7% 11 5 45.5%
Oregon Institute of Technology 424 288 67.9% 38 17 44.7%
Rogers State University 339 186 54.9% 27 9 33.3%
Shawnee State University 308 218 70.8% 3 0 0.0%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 626 404 64.5% 24 13 54.2%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 754 460 61.0% 0 0 -
Total 6,532 4,224 64.7% 252 88 34.9%

Fall 2020 PELL Awards First-Time, Full-Time Freshmen
Cohort Pell Awarded % Pell Awarded

Bemidji State University 492 137 27.8%
Fairmont State University 771 314 40.7%
Midwestern State University 745 397 53.3%
Missouri Western State University 631 303 48.0%
Montana Technological University 270 70 25.9%
Nicholls State University 1,189 485 40.8%
Oregon Institute of Technology 424 127 30.0%
Rogers State University 445 277 62.2%
Shawnee State University 600 251 41.8%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 773 345 44.6%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 754 417 55.3%
Total 7,094 3,123 44.0%

Student to Faculty Ratio 2021
Cohort

Bemidji State University 16:1
Fairmont State University 14:1
Midwestern State University 17:1
Missouri Western State University 17:1
Montana Technological University 13:1
Nicholls State University 16:1
* Oregon Institute of Technology 15:1
Rogers State University 17:1
Shawnee State University 16:1
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 19:1
University of South Carolina-Upstate 15:1
Total 16:1
* Includes Dual Credit students (For Oregon Tech)  - Without Dual credit, the student to faculty ratio is 13:1

First-Time, Full-Time Freshmen First-Time, Part-Time Freshmen 
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OIT PEER Comparison -Finance Expenses FY21
January 9, 2023

Data Source (IPEDS)

Expenses FY21

Instruction Research Public Service Academic Support Student    Services
Institutional 

Support 
Scholarships and 

Fellowships
Auxiliary 

Enterprises Other Expenses Total
Bemidji State University $29,904,000 $71,000 $212,000 $8,773,000 $15,584,000 $11,377,000 $1,660,000 $10,220,000 $460,000 $78,261,000
Fairmont State University $22,751,832 $87,279 $876,095 $5,364,208 $5,769,481 $9,056,381 $7,215,557 $11,847,994 -$708,442 $62,260,385
Midwestern State University $49,163,905 $1,194,626 $1,369,538 $12,577,208 $17,183,383 $11,343,721 $17,216,719 $9,238,132 $11,817,063 $131,104,295
Missouri Western State University $20,570,956 $281,981 $889,428 $9,005,453 $5,277,746 $7,927,727 $6,164,527 $13,139,554 $3,198,675 $66,456,047
Montana Technological University $16,401,421 $11,789,476 $49,230 $3,141,182 $4,298,481 $7,070,813 $3,472,398 $3,449,200 $12,147,663 $61,819,864
Nicholls State University $34,824,707 $1,139,579 $1,811,563 $8,456,124 $7,424,536 $11,552,975 $8,492,840 $18,259,154 $6,569,147 $98,530,625
Oregon Institute of Technology $31,217,608 $4,261,704 $154,767 $7,181,745 $6,486,605 $14,899,169 $6,638,149 $14,623,549 $12,862,064 $98,325,360
Rogers State University $13,052,447 $24,745 $1,404,658 $2,559,860 $4,428,942 $4,099,494 $6,505,577 $11,474,399 $4,286,317 $47,836,439
Shawnee State University $19,119,239 $0 $4,062,627 $2,871,812 $9,094,113 $12,551,497 $5,063,845 $7,248,534 -$7,965,898 $52,045,769
Southwestern Oklahoma State University $38,133,359 $757,230 $1,045,251 $4,459,202 $5,890,685 $4,860,451 $10,073,217 $10,333,998 $1,810,610 $77,364,003
University of South Carolina-Upstate $36,606,498 $3,372,074 $1,016,580 $9,753,097 $12,248,031 $10,673,118 $6,213,559 $4,491,388 $8,098,515 $92,472,860
Total $311,745,972 $22,979,694 $12,891,737 $74,142,891 $93,686,003 $105,412,346 $78,716,388 $114,325,902 $52,575,714 $866,476,647

Instruction Research Public Service Academic Support Student    Services
Institutional 

Support 
Scholarships and 

Fellowships
Auxiliary 

Enterprises Other Expenses Total
Bemidji State University 38.2% 0.1% 0.3% 11.2% 19.9% 14.5% 2.1% 13.1% 0.6% 100.0%
Fairmont State University 36.5% 0.1% 1.4% 8.6% 9.3% 14.5% 11.6% 19.0% -1.1% 100.0%
Midwestern State University 37.5% 0.9% 1.0% 9.6% 13.1% 8.7% 13.1% 7.0% 9.0% 100.0%
Missouri Western State University 31.0% 0.4% 1.3% 13.6% 7.9% 11.9% 9.3% 19.8% 4.8% 100.0%
Montana Technological University 26.5% 19.1% 0.1% 5.1% 7.0% 11.4% 5.6% 5.6% 19.7% 100.0%
Nicholls State University 35.3% 1.2% 1.8% 8.6% 7.5% 11.7% 8.6% 18.5% 6.7% 100.0%
Oregon Institute of Technology 31.7% 4.3% 0.2% 7.3% 6.6% 15.2% 6.8% 14.9% 13.1% 100.0%
Rogers State University 27.3% 0.1% 2.9% 5.4% 9.3% 8.6% 13.6% 24.0% 9.0% 100.0%
Shawnee State University 36.7% 0.0% 7.8% 5.5% 17.5% 24.1% 9.7% 13.9% -15.3% 100.0%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 49.3% 1.0% 1.4% 5.8% 7.6% 6.3% 13.0% 13.4% 2.3% 100.0%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 39.6% 3.6% 1.1% 10.5% 13.2% 11.5% 6.7% 4.9% 8.8% 100.0%
Total 36.0% 2.7% 1.5% 8.6% 10.8% 12.2% 9.1% 13.2% 6.1% 100.0%
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OIT PEER Comparison - Human Resources and Library Collections
January 9, 2023

Data Source (IPEDS)

Full Time Instructional Staff with Faculty Status - Fall 2021

Tenured Tenure Track
Not on Tenure 

Track Total Tenured Tenure Track
Not on Tenure 

Track Total
Bemidji State University 94 59 24 177 53.1% 33.3% 13.6% 100.0%
Fairmont State University 64 49 25 138 46.4% 35.5% 18.1% 100.0%
Midwestern State University 119 53 57 229 52.0% 23.1% 24.9% 100.0%
Missouri Western State University 78 50 16 144 54.2% 34.7% 11.1% 100.0%
Montana Technological University 55 52 15 122 45.1% 42.6% 12.3% 100.0%
Nicholls State University 100 81 86 267 37.5% 30.3% 32.2% 100.0%
Oregon Institute of Technology 93 33 25 151 61.6% 21.9% 16.6% 100.0%
Rogers State University 43 21 34 98 43.9% 21.4% 34.7% 100.0%
Shawnee State University 58 54 12 124 46.8% 43.5% 9.7% 100.0%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 98 26 74 198 49.5% 13.1% 37.4% 100.0%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 97 55 71 223 43.5% 24.7% 31.8% 100.0%
Total 899 533 439 1,871 48.0% 28.5% 23.5% 100.0%

Library Collections - 2021-22 
Physical 

Collections
Electronic 
Collections Total Collections

Annual Student 
FTE

% Physical 
Collections

% Electronic 
Collections

% Total 
Collections

Collections per 
Student FTE 

Bemidji State University 401,696 286,565 688,261 3,705 58.4% 41.6% 100.0% 186
Fairmont State University 95,289 699,195 794,484 3,260 12.0% 88.0% 100.0% 244
Midwestern State University 250,053 398,431 648,484 4,815 38.6% 61.4% 100.0% 135
Missouri Western State University 169,926 325,724 495,650 3,405 34.3% 65.7% 100.0% 146
Montana Technological University 74,365 893,756 968,121 1,547 7.7% 92.3% 100.0% 626
Nicholls State University 552,400 600,381 1,152,781 6,037 47.9% 52.1% 100.0% 191
* Oregon Institute of Technology 49,576 610,644 660,220 3,250 7.5% 92.5% 100.0% 203
Rogers State University 83,158 613,634 696,792 2,632 11.9% 88.1% 100.0% 265
Shawnee State University 90,819 368,700 459,519 3,033 19.8% 80.2% 100.0% 152
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 300,071 16,312,983 16,613,054 3,836 1.8% 98.2% 100.0% 4,331
University of South Carolina-Upstate 147,270 613,143 760,413 5,161 19.4% 80.6% 100.0% 147
Total 2,214,623 21,723,156 23,937,779 40,681 9.3% 90.7% 100.0% 588
* Includes Approx. 350 Dual Credit FTE For Oregon Tech
FTE Data for All institutions is for 2020-21
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